

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

KERRI L. KALEY and BRIAN P. KALEY,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

PETITIONERS' MERITS BRIEF

HOWARD SREBNICK
Counsel of Record
BLACK, SREBNICK, KORNSPAN
& STUMPF, P.A.
201 South Biscayne Blvd.,
Suite 1300
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 371-6421
HSrebnick@RoyBlack.com

G. RICHARD STRAFER
Co-Counsel for Petitioners
G. RICHARD STRAFER, P.A.
201 South Biscayne Blvd.,
Suite 1380
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 374-9091
StraferPA@aol.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. The Grand Jury Investigation and Retention of Counsel of Choice	7
B. The Guilty Pleas of Other Sales Representatives.....	8
C. The Indictment and Protective Order	11
D. The First Motion to Vacate.....	12
E. The Superseding Indictment and a Second Round of Motions	14
F. The Evidentiary Hearing	15
G. The District Court’s Ruling	17
H. The Gruenstrass Trial	17
I. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision in <i>Kaley I</i>	23
J. The District Court’s Rulings on Remand	25
K. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision in <i>Kaley II</i>	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	29
ARGUMENT	32
Due Process Requires a Pretrial, Adversarial Hearing When an Ex Parte Protective Order Restrains the Assets a Criminal Defendant Needs to Retain Counsel of Choice	32
A. <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976), Provides the Correct Framework to Determine Whether Procedural Safe- guards are Adequate.....	33
1. <i>Sniadach v. Family Finance Corp. of Bay View</i> , 395 U.S. 337 (1969)	36
2. <i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)....	36
3. <i>Mitchell v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 600 (1974)	39
4. <i>North Georgia Finishing, Inc. v. Di- Chem, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 601 (1975).....	40
5. <i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991)	41
6. <i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	43
B. <i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972), Provides the Appropriate Framework Only When a Party Seeks Dismissal of the Government’s Case	46

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. When the Right to Counsel of Choice is at Stake, the <i>Mathews</i> Test Requires a Hearing at Which Defendants May Challenge Probable Cause	51
1. The Kaleys' Private Interests.....	51
2. The Risk of Erroneous Deprivation.....	56
3. The Government's Interests	61
CONCLUSION.....	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	62
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009)	48, 51
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	30
<i>Atkins v. Parker</i> , 472 U.S. 115 (1985).....	34
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beatty v. Guggenheim Exploration Co.</i> , 225 N.Y. 380, 122 N.E. 378 (1919).....	26
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971)	34
<i>Berman v. Sugo LLC</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 191 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	26
<i>Black v. Romano</i> , 471 U.S. 606 (1985).....	34
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	34
<i>Cafeteria and Restaurant Workers Union v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961)	32
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chtd. v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	29, 52
<i>Carroll v. Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968).....	57
<i>C.I.R. v. Shapiro</i> , 424 U.S. 614 (1976).....	31, 54
<i>City of Los Angeles v. David</i> , 538 U.S. 715 (2003).....	33
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	34
<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286 (1999).....	59
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 359 (1956)	58
<i>Dusenbery v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 161 (2002).....	34
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Mallen</i> , 486 U.S. 230 (1988)	34
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fusari v. Steinberg</i> , 419 U.S. 379 (1975).....	34
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	43
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1977).....	34
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	34
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	33
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	56
<i>Johnson v. American Credit Co.</i> , 581 F.2d 526 (5th Cir. 1978)	39
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	37, 45
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002).....	50
<i>Libretti v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 29 (1995).....	61
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	56
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	34
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978)	34
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989).....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mitchell v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 600 (1974).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>North Georgia Finishing, Inc. v. Di-Chem, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 601 (1975).....	40, 41, 60
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	33
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	33
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	34
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	34
<i>Smith v. City of Chicago</i> , 524 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2008)	50
<i>Sniadach v. Family Finance Corp. of Bay View</i> , 395 U.S. 337 (1969).....	36, 38, 61, 63
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2507 (2011).....	33, 55
<i>United States v. A Parcel of Land (92 Buena Vista Avenue)</i> , 507 U.S. 111 (1993).....	52, 61
<i>United States v. Bissell</i> , 866 F.2d 1343 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 876 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338, 94 S. Ct. 613, 38 L. Ed. 2d 561 (1974).....	58
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	57
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973).....	58
<i>United States v. Eight Thousand Eight Hundred and Fifty Dollars (\$8,850) in United States Currency</i> , 461 U.S. 555 (1983).....	46, 47, 48, 49, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. E-Gold, Ltd.</i> , 521 F.3d 411, 380 U.S. App. D.C. 310 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	28, 54
<i>United States v. Funds Held ex rel. Wetterer</i> , 210 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2000).....	56
<i>United States v. Ginsburg</i> , 773 F.2d 798 (7th Cir. 1985).....	53
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	32, 53
<i>United States v. Goodrich</i> , 871 F.2d 1011 (11th Cir. 1989).....	21, 23
<i>United States v. Holzer</i> , 840 F.2d 1343 (7th Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Laura</i> , 607 F.2d 52 (3d Cir. 1979).....	53
<i>United States v. Little</i> , 889 F.2d 1367 (5th Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>United States v. Lopez-De La Cruz</i> , 431 F. Supp. 2d 200 (D.P.R. 2006).....	62
<i>United States v. Mandujano</i> , 425 U.S. 564 (1976).....	57, 59
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 997 F.2d 1010 (2d Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989).....	29, 55
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 924 F.2d 1186 (2d Cir. 1991).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Moya-Gomez</i> , 860 F.2d 706 (7th Cir. 1988)	33
<i>United States v. Ochs</i> , 842 F.2d 515 (1st Cir. 1988)	22
<i>United States v. Runnels</i> , 877 F.2d 481 (6th Cir. 1989)	22
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	62
<i>United States v. Sells Engineering, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 418 (1983).....	58
<i>United States v. Shelton</i> , 848 F.2d 1485 (10th Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>United States v. Slay</i> , 858 F.2d 1310 (8th Cir. 1988)	22
<i>United States v. Stack</i> , 853 F.2d 436 (6th Cir. 1988)	22
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 251 U.S. 407 (1920).....	59
<i>United States v. Von Neumann</i> , 474 U.S. 242 (1986).....	46, 49, 50
<i>United States v. Walgren</i> , 885 F.2d 1417 (9th Cir. 1989)	22
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36, 112 S. Ct. 1735, 118 L. Ed. 2d 352 (1992).....	58
<i>United States v. Zauber</i> , 857 F.2d 137 (3d Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 489 U.S. 1066 (1989).....	22
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973)	61
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994)	34
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988)	53
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005)	33
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U.S. 375 (1962)	57
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990)	33

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITY:

U.S. Const. amend. IV	43, 44
U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	38
18 U.S.C. § 981(a)(1)(C)	12
18 U.S.C. § 982	2, 14
18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(3)	11, 55
18 U.S.C. § 1956(h)	14
18 U.S.C. § 2314	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3142(g)	62
21 U.S.C. § 853	2
21 U.S.C. § 853(e)	4
21 U.S.C. § 853(e)(1)(A)	6, 12, 32
21 U.S.C. § 853(e)(1)(B)(i)	32
28 U.S.C. § 2461(c)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITY:	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(c).....	13
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(d)(1).....	58
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(f).....	13
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16.....	61
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(e).....	48, 49
USDC, SD Fla. Rule 88.7.....	13
Brief for the United States, <i>United States v.</i> <i>\$8,850</i> , No. 81-1062 (June 28, 1982), 1982 U.S. S.Ct. Briefs LEXIS 530.....	47, 48, 49
Campbell, William J., <i>Eliminate the Grand</i> <i>Jury</i> , 64 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 174 (1973).....	58
Kuckes, Niki, <i>The Useful, Dangerous Fiction of</i> <i>Grand Jury Independence</i> , 41 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1 (Winter 2004).....	58
